04-24-2002 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE R Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102065293 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Signal Investment & Management Co. Abbott Laboratories 4-12-02 Internal Address:_ 1105 North Market St., Suite 1300 Individual(s) Association Street Address:_____ General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Wilmington State: DE Zip: 19390 Corporation-State Illinois Individual(s) citizenship_____ Other _____ Association___ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership _____ ☐ Merger Assignment Corporation-State Delaware Change of Name Security Agreement Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Yes (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Other_ Execution Date: March 28, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 570,750 ွာ 929,734 Yes 🖾 No Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Douglas T. Johnson 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 65.00 Internal Address: Miller & Martin LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Suite 1000 Volunteer Building 832 Georgia Avenue Zip: 37402 City: Chattanooga (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 4/2/02 Douglas T. Johnson

04/23/2002 LMUELLER 00000146 570750

01 FQ:481 02 FQ:482 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 **0**P 25.00 **0**P

Name of Person Signing

Date

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made effective this 28th day of March, 2002, by and between Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois ("Assignor"), and Signal Investment & Management Co., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware ("Assignee"). Initially capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignor and Chattem, Inc., a Tennessee corporation and Affiliate of Assignee ("Chattem"), have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 5, 2002 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Chattem or its Affiliates have agreed to acquire, and Assignor has agreed sell, certain of Assignor's assets and liabilities related to developing, manufacturing, marketing and selling the products listed on Exhibit A to the Asset Purchase Agreement (expressly excluding the Animal Applications Business, as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement) (collectively, the "Products"), commonly known as the Selsun Blue® product line, anywhere in the world other than India (the "Product Line");

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and/or is currently using and owns certain marks in connection with the Products, and, subject to Section 4.2(c) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, has agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all its United States and foreign (excepting India) registered or unregistered trademarks, trade names and service marks, as well as any pending applications or registrations for any of the foregoing, used in connection with the Products, including those that are identified and set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "Marks") and the goodwill of the Product Line associated with the Marks in all countries (except India).

NOW, THEREFORE, for ten dollars (\$10.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor, subject to Section 4.2(c) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, hereby sells, assigns, transfers, sets over and delivers to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, along with the goodwill of the Product Line in connection with which the Marks are used in all countries, except India, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns or legal representatives, together with income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages or payments by reason or infringement or unauthorized use of the Marks, along with the right to sue for past infringements and collect same for Assignee's sole use and enjoyment.

* * * * * *

CO-1104907v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 2490 FRAME: 0256 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

By: Gary L/FK

President, Ross Products Division, Abbott

Laboratories

STATE OF (

COUNTY OF 5

On this 28th day of March, 2002, before me personally came Gary L. Flynn, to me known who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in the State of Ohio; and that he signed his name hereto.

Notary Public

OHIO W

DIANE E. COATE Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 09-18-05

Schedule A

Reg. No. 570,750	SELSUN <u>T</u>	<u>rademark</u>	Reg. Date 2/17/1953	Int'l Class 05
929,734	SELSUN BLUE		2/22/1972	05

CO-1104907v4

RECORDED: 04/12/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 2490 FRAME: 0258